
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Hilary McGuill (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, 
Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Michelle Perfect 
and David Wisinger

26 February 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2021 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Due to the current restrictions on travel and the requirement for 
physical distancing, this meeting will not be held at its usual location. This will be a 
remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to Committee Members.  The 
meeting will be recorded.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 21 January 2021.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 - 
22)
Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings. 

5 MOCKINGBIRD – UPDATE ON THE PROGRAMME (Pages 23 - 28)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To receive a progress report

6 AROSFA UPDATE (Pages 29 - 34)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To receive a progress report.

7 NORTH WALES DEMENTIA STRATEGY AND THE FLINTSHIRE LOCAL 
STRATEGY (Pages 35 - 64)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To receive a progress report

8 RECOVERY STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 65 - 78)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To provide oversight on the recovery planning for the 
Committee’s respective portfolio(s).



3

Please note that there will be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if 
it lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



1

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 JANUARY 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held remotely on Thursday 21 January 
2021 

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, 
Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Michelle 
Perfect and David Wisinger

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones (Cabinet Member for Social 
Services); Chief Officer (Social Services); Senior Manager – Integrated 
Services and Lead Adults; Senior Manager – Children and Workforce; Strategic 
Performance Advisor.  (For Minute no.27) Planning and Development Officer 
and Claire Sullivan, NEWCIS Chief Executive Officer.

OBSERVER: Ms. Phillipa Earlam, Independent Member of the Standards 
Committee.  

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitators and Democratic Services 
Support Officer. 

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair expressed her condolences on 
the recent sad loss of Councillor Kevin Hughes.    She invited Members to join 
her in one  minutes silence in his memory of his life and achievements. 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)

None were received.

24. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December  2020 were submitted.  

Matters arising

Councillor Gladys Healey raised further concerns regarding the lack of 
monitoring for children who are home schooled.  The Senior Manager: Children 
and Workforce advised that this continued to be a live issue in Wales and 
remained a significant concern for the Children’s Commissioner.  Members 
supported the suggestion that a joint letter be sent from the Chair of the 
Committee and the Chair of the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny to the 
relevant Minister at the Welsh Government with a copy to the Children’s 
Commissioner.  

The minutes were moved by Councillor Dave Mackie and seconded by 
Councillor David Wisinger.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

RESO LVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

25. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  She referred to the items for consideration at the 
next and future meetings of the Committee and invited members to raise any 
items they wished to be included for consideration on the forward work 
programme. 

Referring to the action tracking report which was appended to the report The 
Facilitator advised that there were currently no outstanding actions from 
previous meetings.

Councillor Carol Ellis suggested that an update be provided on the vaccination 
process.  The Chair advised that an email had been circulated by the Chief 
Executive with the vaccination strategy as an attachment which was very 
informative.   Key questions regarding the vaccination process should be 
directed to the Chief Executive via email.  

Councillor Cindy Hinds asked that a report on disability and discrimination be 
considered by the Committee.  The Chief Officer advised that the Strategic 
Policy Advisor was the lead officer for this area of work as it was a corporate 
issue.    Further enquiries would  be made to ascertain how this request could 
be progressed. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between mee
[...]
ed his thanks to the  Senior Manager 
Integrated Services, Lead Adults  and her team for their sterling work. The Chair 
concurred with Councillor Mackie’s comments and thanked the Senior Manager 
and her team for their achievements during the current challenging times. 
  
The Chief Officer Social Services welcomed the positive comments from 
Members.  He referred to the Council Plan and commented on how provision 
was being increased to ensure Flintshire was a leading provider within the 
County and  said the Council Plan signalled a commitment to extend in-house  
provision further in the future.   The Chair welcomed the comments by the Chief 
Officer and said she hoped the Council would continue to build extra care 
facilities in the future suggesting that areas such as Penyffordd,  Broughton, 
and other areas were not catered for at the current time.   

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor David Wisinger                  
and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress of the Plas yr Ywen Extra Care Scheme 
and the operational timeframe.
.

30. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 pm and ended at 11.22 am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 12



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 4th March 2021

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee 
as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points.  Following a 
meeting of the Corporate Reso
[...]
 Children’s 
Commissioner.

Craig 
McLeod/
Facilitator

Letter sent Completed

21/01/21 Forward Work 
Programme 

Report on disability and 
discrimination requested.

Facilitator Contact made with 
Strategic Policy 
Advisor regarding 
report. 

Ongoing

Young Carers 
NEWCIS 
Contract

Press release to be issued 
to recognise the success of 
the service.

Facilitator Press release 
issued by 
Corporate 
Communications

Completed

Young Carers 
NEWCIS 
Contract

Committee to review the 
budget risk for the service 
in 12 months. 

Facilitator Add to Forward 
Work Programme Completed 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 

Date of Meeting 4th  March 2021

Report Subject Mockingbird Fostering Project – update on the 
programme

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer  (Social Services)

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As part of our commitment to enhance our in house fostering offer we secured an 
innovation loan to implement the Mockingbird model of foster care (which mirrors a 
family model).  This report provides an overview of the implementation of 
Mockingbird.  The report identifies challenges, barriers, progress and success in 
establishing of our first two Mockingbird constellations. A constellation within 
Mockingbird is the name given to each group comprising between 6-10 fostering 
families supported by one experienced foster carer, or Hub Carer. Within Flintshire, 
each constellation has a geographical focus. Our ambition is for a further 
Mockingbird constellations in 2021 along with an intensive campaign to recruit more 
general foster carers.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members note that the implementation of constellation one and two is 
recognised with number three set for Autumn 2021.

2 Members note the effectiveness of the model in terms of a social and cost 
benefit analysis.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE MOCKINGBRID FOSTERIN
[...]
 that would most benefit 
from the provision and the associated support model.  Action for Children are 
working to extend their staff capacity and secure approval the requisite approval 
from CIW to commence these arrangements.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Committee note the refurbishment that has been achieved and support 
progress to the next phase of service modelling and the opening the 
provision, once appropriate regulatory conditions have been met.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE EXTENDING PROVISION AT AROSFA

1.01 Arosfa is a registered Children’s Homes situated in Mold. It provides a 
short break facility for children and young people (5-19) with 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



disabilities/their parents. The facilities provide overnight stays for those 
who require specialist care.

1.02 Since 2012 Action for Children have successfully provided a short breaks 
service for disabled children at Arosfa. Young people who attend the 
project have a severe learning disability / complex health needs with need 
for specific procedures such as gastrostomy, peg feeding / challenging 
behaviour / autism / communication issues / physical disability with need to 
have use of specialist equipment. It has three bedrooms; two of which are 
suitably designed and equipped for wheel chair use.  Currently the project 
can accommodate up to a maximum of 3 children at any time plus two 
rooms for staff to use as sleeping in rooms.

1.03 This service meets a wide range of purposes. It gives young people an 
opportunity to spend time away from home, preparing them for future 
independent living and it gives them an opportunity to socialise outside of 
school with friends in a way that disabled children rarely get a chance to 
do.  It provides an opportunity for parents and carers to get a much-
needed break and spend quality time with other family members, in fact 
this provision for some families is crucial in keeping families together.

1.04 The Service has received consistently posit
[...]
duals, families, carers and communities. This objective is fully supported by 
the Council’s Cabinet Member for Social Services and Older People’s Champion, 
who has developed strong supportive links with service teams, third sector 
providers, community groups and residents.  

The Flintshire dementia strategy is being developed to prioritise and implement 
projects, activities and initiatives to support people living with dementia, initially for 
the next two years. The strategy and action plan will be reviewed on an ongoing 
basis in line with the North Wales dementia strategy and the North Wales 
Population Needs Assessment, scheduled to be revised in 2022.

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



RECOMMENDATIONS
1 That the Committee members note the progress made to develop a 

Dementia Strategy for Flintshire, in collaboration with Health and Social 
Care partners, to meet the Council Plan objectives. 

2 For Members to support the further development and implementation of a 
detailed strategy and action plan to support people living with dementia in 
Flintshire and their families and carers, in alignment with the North Wales 
Regional Dementia Strategy that was published in 2020.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FLINTSHIRE DEMENTIAL STRATEGY 

1.01 Support for people living with dementia is a priority in the North Wales 
Regional Plan based on what people said was important to them in a North 
Wales Population Needs Assessment.  There is also a legal duty in the 
Social Services and Well-being Act 2014 for Regional Partnership Boards to 
prioritise the integration of services in relation to older people with complex 
needs and long term conditions, including dementia.

In response to these duties and priorities, the North Wales Social Care and 
Wellbeing Services Improvement Collaborative group published a North 
Wales Dementia Strategy in March 2020.  The strategy was developed jointly 
by the six North Wales Councils and Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board (BCUH
[...]

with the processing of 
complaints and Information 
Requests due to physical 
distancing requirements and 
travel restrictions

Closed N/A -

*SS25

Insufficiency in the supplies of 
equipment for people to keep 
themselves safe due to the 
diversion of equipment to 
temporary hospital facilities, 
and the supply of PPE

Closed N/A -  

P
age 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking (S & H)
	Enc. 2 for Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking (S & H)

	5 Mockingbird – update on the programme
	6 Arosfa update
	Enc. 1 for Arosfa update

	7 North Wales Dementia Strategy and the Flintshire Local Strategy
	Enc. 1 for North Wales Dementia Strategy and the Flintshire Local Strategy

	8 Recovery Strategy Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4 MARCH 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Remote Meeting on Thursday, 4 
March 2021. 

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, 
Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Michelle 
Perfect and David Wisinger

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones (Cabinet Member for Social 
Services); Chief Officer (Social Services); Senior Manager – Integrated Services 
and Lead Adults; Senior Manager – Children and Workforce; Senior Manager - 
Safeguarding and Commissioning, Wellbeing and Partnership Lead Officer, and 
Resources Service Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitators and Democratic Services 
Support Officer. 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

32. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 were submitted.  

Accuracy
Page 7: Councillor Dave Mackie referred to a typographical error in the third 
paragraph and said the word “crease” should read “increase”.   

The minutes were moved by Councillor Paul Cunningham and seconded by 
Councillor Jean Davies.

RESO LVED:

That subject to the above amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

33. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme.  She referred to the items for consideration at the next and future 
meetings of the Committee.  She drew attention to an All Member Seminar to 
discuss Out of County Placements to be held on 22 March at 2.00 pm, and to the 
further items to be scheduled on the FWP from September 2021.  



The Facilitator referred to the action tracking report which was appended to the 
report.  She advised that a response was still awaited from the Welsh 
Government to the joint letter sent from the Chair of Social & Health Care and 
Chair of Education, Youth and Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committees 
concerning home schooling.  She reported that all actions had been completed 
and gave an update on progress on the Committee’s  request for a report on 
disability discrimination to be submitted for consideration to a future meeting.   
She invited members to raise any items they wished to be included on the 
forward work programme. 

The Chair asked that an item on hospital meals service be scheduled.

In response to a question from Councillor Paul Cunningham, the Chief Officer 
(Social Services)  confirmed that a Member had been nominated to represent the 
Council on the North Wales Adoption Service.   

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Gladys Healey  
and seconded by Councillor Mike Lowe.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions.

34. MOCKINGBIRD – UPDATE ON THE PROGRAMME

The Senior Manager – Children and Workforce introduced a report to provide an 
overview of the implementation of Mockingbird.  He commented on the Council’s 
ambition to support looked after children locally and provide an effective fostering 
service for children and foster carers.  He provided background information and 
invited Steph Martin, Mockingbird Liaison Officer, to provide an update on the 
Mockingbird Fostering Project.

The Liaison Officer advised that in January 2021 the Council launched its first 
Mockingbird constellation in Flintshire (the name given to each group comprising 
between 6-10 fostering families supported by one experienced foster carer or 
Hub carer).  She reported on the positive progress made and said children within 
the groups were developing good relationships and accessing community 
programmes.  A second constellation was launched in February 2021 which has 
5 satellite families, 8 looked after children, 10 birth children and 2 children in 
‘When I’m ready’. She commented on how the service was being expanded 
through the encouragement and support provided by experienced foster carers to 
new foster carers  The Council’s ambition was for a further Mockingbird 
constellation in 2021 along with an intensive campaign to recruit more general 
foster carers.    



The Liaison Officer commented on the impact that the COVID 19 pandemic had 
on the Mockingbird project and the fostering community but said it had remained 
on track for progression and implementation.  Referring to the Welsh 
Government’s loan to establish innovative social programmes she advised that 
following consultation the WG had agreed to extend the loan repayment   period 
due to ongoing COVID restrictions.  The Liaison Officer also explained that as 
part of the loan arrangement it had been agreed to delay the external evaluation 
phase of Mockingbird in Flintshire by 12 months to enable the evaluation to cover 
a period when the project was fully operational.

Members commented on the high standard of the report and spoke in support of 
the Project and congratulated officers on their work.

In response to a comment from the Chair the Liaison Officer explained the 
planning and activities to maintain relationships for sibling groups within 
constellations.

Councillor Carol Ellis asked if some scenarios could be provided in the future to 
demonstrate how the Mockingbird programme was improving the foster care 
service.  

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Paul Cunningham 
and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the implementation of constellation one and two 
and that number three is set for Autumn 2021; and

(b) That the effectiveness of the model in terms of a social and cost benefit 
analysis be noted.

35. AROSFA UPDATE

The Senior Manager – Children and Workforce introduced a report to provide an 
update on the Arosfa refurbishment.  He provided background information and 
explained that an unused wing of the building had been refurbished to provide 
two additional bed spaces.  He reported that the building work was  completed 
and work on the internal furnishings in progress.  Action for Children are working 
to extend staff capacity and secure the requisite approval from CIW to expand 
the service.  He advised that an assessment was currently being undertaken to 
identify the children/families that would most benefit from the provision and 
associated support model.  The Resources Service Manager commented that the 
work undertaken was of a high standard and designed to meet the complex 
needs of the children who used the service.  

In response to a question by Councillor Paul Cunningham on out of county 
placements, the Senior Manager explained that timely and appropriate support 
could help families stay together and reduce the risk of breakdown.  The Service 
was actively seeking to identify those families where such support would help 
avoid out of county placements.  



The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Mike Lowe  and 
seconded by Councillor Jean Davies.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the refurbishment that has been achieved and 
supports progress to the next phase of service modelling and the opening of the 
provision, once the appropriate regulatory conditions have been met.

36. NORTH WALES DEMENTIA STRATEGY AND THE FLINTSHIRE LOCAL 
STRATEGY

The Cabinet Member for Social Services introduced a report to give an update on 
the development of a strategy for care and support services for people living with 
dementia  in Flintshire.   She provided an overview of the support and numerous 
activities carried out in Flintshire to improve the lives of people living with 
dementia and their carers.  She also reported on the collaborative work, 
awareness raising, and training, that the Council  undertook with local 
organisations,   businesses, churches, schools, care and nursing homes.  The 
Cabinet Member referred to the challenges of the Covid-19 pandemic and said 
that new and innovative ways of working and maintaining contact had been 
embraced to ensure people and their carers were not isolated and continued to 
be involved and received care and support..  

The Senior Manager Integrated Services and Lead Adults  made reference to the 
regional dementia strategy and Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
(BCUHB) action plan and said it was intended to incorporate some elements of 
those strategies into the local action plan for Flintshire. She reported that the 
dementia action plan funding which was part of the Integrated Care Fund 
programme would continue.   She introduced the Wellbeing and Partnership Lead 
Officer who presented the report.

The Wellbeing and Partnership Lead Officer commented on the future and  
priorities going forward, commencement of new projects and ideas,  opportunity 
for a regional strategy and sharing of best practice with other authorities.  He said 
the Council was committed to having its own dementia strategy for Flintshire and 
said that the priorities would be regularly reviewed and updated and set by Social 
& Health Care professionals, people with experience of dementia,  and 
community groups, and third sector organisations.  He reported on  the key 
themes in the Regional Strategy which were health and community and social 
care focussed (as detailed in the report).   

The Lead Officer also referred to the key priorities for the Flintshire Dementia 
Strategy which were detailed in paragraph 1.04 of the report.  He said the 
Strategy was currently in draft stage and consultation and collaboration was 
being undertaken with key stakeholders. The completed Strategy would be 
validated with the Regional Dementia Strategy Steering Group in March 2021 to 
enable publishing and implementation of the key actions from April 2021.

The Senior Manager Integrated Services and Lead Adults :commented on a new 
priority concerning night-time support for carers looking after people with 
dementia, the wrap around service, and support for end of life care.



In response to a comment from the Chair around the confusion a person with 
dementia might experience due to the number of care workers involved in their 
care, the Senior Manager Integrated Services and Lead Adults explained that the 
Council and some agencies had introduced measures to help build a relationship 
between the service user, their carer, and the care worker.  She referred to the 
use of photographs of the care workers and brief one-page profiles to develop 
familiarity and build a person centred approach. 

Councillor Carol Ellis commented on the increased pressure on services due to 
the pandemic and the anticipated surge in demand when restrictions came to an 
end, citing an increase in requests for assessment and respite as examples.  The 
Chair also commented on a back-log of people waiting for diagnosis.  The 
Wellbeing and Partnership Lead Officer acknowledged the concerns raised and 
said that recovery and restart would be the main focus during the first 6 months.  

In response to a question from the Chair around the support provided for carers,  
the Senior Manager Integrated Services and Lead Adults explained that support 
was provided through respite care services and referred to the night-time service 
to enable the carer to have rest/sleep, and an increase in direct payment to the 
carer via NEWCIS to assist the carer.  She also advised that carers would be part 
of the Steering Group for the Dementia Action Plan and that the Council worked 
closely with NEWCIS and FLVC to ensure that carers views were heard.   

Councillor Dave Mackie reported that in 2017 13% of all deaths were due to 
dementia and it was a leading cause of death, however,  research showed that 
40% of people who had dementia did not have this recorded on their  death 
certificate.  He said diagnosis could take an average of 2 - 4 years and most 
people were not diagnosed until the condition was well advanced.  He said the 
problem was increasing and spoke of the need to raise awareness to .attract 
more funding.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Paul Cunningham 
and seconded by Councillor Dave Mackie.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the progress made to develop a Dementia 
Strategy for Flintshire in collaboration with Health and Social Care 
providers, to meet the Council Plan objectives; and

(b) That the further development and implementation of a detailed strategy 
and action plan to support people living with dementia in Flintshire and 
their families and carers, in alignment with the North Wales Regional 
Dementia Strategy that was published in 2020, be supported.

37. RECOVERY STRATEGY UPDATE

The Cabinet Member for Social Services introduced a report to give an update on 
the development of a strategy for care and support services for people living with 
dementia  in Flintshire.   She provided an overview of the support and numerous 
activities carried out in Flintshire to improve the lives of people living with 



dementia and their carers.  She also reported on the collaborative work, 
awareness raising, and training, that the Council  undertook with local 
organisations,   businesses, churches, schools, care and nursing homes.  The 
Cabinet Member referred to the challenges of the Covid-19 pandemic and said 
that new and innovative ways of working and maintaining contact had been 
embraced to ensure people and their carers were not isolated and continued to 
be involved and received care and support..  

The Senior Manager Integrated Services and Lead Adults  made reference to the 
regional dementia strategy and Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
(BCUHB) action plan and said it was intended to incorporate some elements of 
those strategies into the local action plan for Flintshire. She reported that the 
dementia action plan funding which was part of the Integrated Care Fund 
programme would continue.   She introduced the Wellbeing and Partnership Lead 
Officer who presented the report.

The Wellbeing and Partnership Lead Officer commented on the future and  
priorities going forward, commencement of new projects and ideas,  opportunity 
for a regional strategy and sharing of best practice with other authorities.  He said 
the Council was committed to having its own dementia strategy for Flintshire and 
said that the priorities would be regularly reviewed and updated and set by Social 
& Health Care professionals, people with experience of dementia,  and 
community groups, and third sector organisations.  He reported on  the key 
themes in the Regional Strategy which were health and community and social 
care focussed (as detailed in the report).   

The Lead Officer also referred to the key priorities for the Flintshire Dementia 
Strategy which were detailed in paragraph 1.04 of the report.  He said the 
Strategy was currently in draft stage and consultation and collaboration was 
being undertaken with key stakeholders. The completed Strategy would be 
validated with the Regional Dementia Strategy Steering Group in March 2021 to 
enable publishing and implementation of the key actions from April 2021.

The Senior Manager Integrated Services and Lead Adults :commented on a new 
priority concerning night-time support for carers looking after people with 
dementia, the wrap around service, and support for end of life care.

In response to a comment from the Chair around the confusion a person with 
dementia might experience due to the number of care workers involved in their 
care, the Senior Manager Integrated Services and Lead Adults explained that the 
Council and some agencies had introduced measures to help build a relationship 
between the service user, their carer, and the care worker.  She referred to the 
use of photographs of the care workers and brief one-page profiles to develop 
familiarity and build a person centred approach. 

Councillor Carol Ellis commented on the increased pressure on services due to 
the pandemic and the anticipated surge in demand when restrictions came to an 
end, citing an increase in requests for assessment and respite as examples.  The 
Chair also commented on a back-log of people waiting for diagnosis.  The 
Wellbeing and Partnership Lead Officer acknowledged the concerns raised and 
said that recovery and restart would be the main focus during the first 6 months.  



In response to a question from the Chair around the support provided for carers,  
the Senior Manager Integrated Services and Lead Adults explained that support 
was provided through respite care services and referred to the night-time service 
to enable the carer to have rest/sleep, and an increase in direct payment to the 
carer via NEWCIS to assist the carer.  She also advised that carers would be part 
of the Steering Group for the Dementia Action Plan and that the Council worked 
closely with NEWCIS and FLVC to ensure that carers views were heard.   

Councillor Dave Mackie reported that in 2017 13% of all deaths were due to 
dementia and it was a leading cause of death, however,  research showed that 
40% of people who had dementia did not have this recorded on their  death 
certificate.  He said diagnosis could take an average of 2 - 4 years and most 
people were not diagnosed until the condition was well advanced.  He said the 
problem was increasing and spoke of the need to raise awareness to attract more 
funding.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Paul Cunningham 
and seconded by Councillor Dave Mackie.

RESOLVED:

That the latest updated risk register and risk mitigation actions within the Social 
Services portfolio which were appended to the report be noted.

38. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.30 pm)

Chair


